3. This is an approximation. Actual assumption is based on inflation of 1.75% per annum plus a unisex real pay merit scale.
4. 2014 Canadian Pensioners’ Private Sector Mortality Table (“CPM”).
5. Scale MI-2017 modified to have an ultimate rate of 0.8%.

The current longevities underlying the measurement of the employee benefit obligations as at
December 31 are as follows:

  2018 2017
Longevity for those currently age 65

Males 21.5 years 21.4 years
Females 24.0 years 23.9 years

Longevity at age 65 for those currently age 45
Males 22.7 years 22.6 years
Females 25.1 years 25.0 years

Workplace Safety and Insurance Board

2018 Annual Report

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2018
(millions of Canadian dollars)

95

Sensitivity of the actuarial assumptions
Changes in the actuarial assumptions used have a significant effect on the employee benefit plans
obligation. The sensitivity analysis below provides an estimate of the potential impact of changes in key
assumptions as at December 31, 2018, with all other assumptions held constant:

 Increase (decrease) in the obligations
Sensitivity in assumptions Pension plans Other benefits Total
Discount rate

1% increase in discount rate (556)   (111) (667)
1% decrease in discount rate 717 147 864

Rate of compensation increase
1% increase in compensation rate 116 5 121
1% decrease in compensation rate (103) (5) (108)

Rate of pension increase
1% increase in pension benefits 395 n/a 395
1% decrease in pension benefits (341) n/a (341)

Health and dental care trend rates
1% increase in trend rates n/a 130 130
1% decrease in trend rates n/a (100) (100)

Mortality rates
10% increase in mortality rates1 (74)   (17) (91)
10% decrease in mortality rates2 81 19 100

1. The increase in the mortality rates results in a decrease of the average life expectancy of a female aged 65 years by 0.7 years.
2. The decrease in the mortality rates results in an increase of the average life expectancy of a female aged 65 years by 0.8 years.

17. Premium revenues
A summary of premiums for the years ended December 31 is as follows:

 2018 2017

Gross Schedule 1 premiums   4,930 4,780
Bad debts   (62) (43)
Interest and penalties  69 63
Other income 3 1
Schedule 1 employer premiums 4,940   4,801
Schedule 2 employer administration fees 88 78
Premiums 5,028 4,879